

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

CELLTRION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

GENENTECH, INC.,
Patent Owner

Case No. IPR2017-01140
Patent No. 7,371,379

**PETITION FOR *INTER PARTES* REVIEW OF U.S. PATENT NO. 7,371,379
PURSUANT TO 35 U.S.C. §§ 311–319 AND 37 C.F.R. § 42**

Mail Stop PATENT BOARD
Patent Trial and Appeal Board
United States Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Mandatory Notices Under 37 C.F.R. § 42.8.....	3
A. Real Party In Interest.....	3
B. Related Matters.....	3
C. Lead and Back-up Counsel and Service Information	3
D. Service Information.....	4
III. Fees.....	4
IV. Grounds for Standing Under 37 C.F.R. § 42.104(a)	4
V. Identification of Challenge AND PRECISE RELIEF REQUESTED	4
VI. Overview of the '379 Patent.....	5
A. Claims of the '379 Patent	6
B. The '379 Patent Specification	11
C. Prosecution History of the '379 Patent	13
VII. Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art.....	15
VIII. Claim Construction.....	15
IX. Summary of the Prior Art	17
A. State of the Art	17
B. Scope and Content of the Prior Art	20
(i) Slamon (Ex. 1005).....	20
(ii) Watanabe (Ex. 1006).....	21
(iii) Baselga (Ex. 1007)	23
(iv) Pegram (Ex. 1009).....	24
X. Detailed Explanation of Grounds For Unpatentability	26
A. The Law of Obviousness.....	27
B. Claims 1-3, 5, 7, 9-11, 13-28, and 30-40 are Unpatentable under 35 U.S.C. § 103 as Obvious over Slamon and Watanabe, in View of Baselga and Pegram 28	
(i) Less Frequent Dosing Regimen	29
(ii) Safety.....	31

(iii) Efficacy	33
(iv) Independent Claims 1 and 30 of the '379 Patent are Obvious.....	41
(v) Claims 2, 3, 9, 32-34, and 37-39 are Obvious	45
(vi) Claims 5, 31, and 36 are Obvious	47
(vii) Claims 10 and 11 are Obvious	48
(viii) Claim 7 is Obvious.....	49
(ix) Claims 16-18 are Obvious.....	49
(x) Claims 19-21 are Obvious.....	50
(xi) Claims 22, 23, 25, 26, and 40 are Obvious	51
(xii) Claim 24 is Obvious.....	52
(xiii) Claim 27 is Obvious.....	56
(xiv) Claim 28 is Obvious.....	57
(xv) Claim 35 is Obvious.....	58
(xvi) Claims 13-15 are Obvious.....	58
(xvii) Secondary Considerations Do Not Render the Claims Non-Obvious..	59
XI. CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs. LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	15
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co. of Kan. City</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966).....	27
<i>In re Klopfenstein</i> , 380 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	21, 22
<i>KSR Int’l Co. v. Teleflex Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 398 (2007).....	27, 28
<i>Wyers v. Master Lock Co.</i> , 616 F.3d 1231 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	59
Statutes	
35 U.S.C. § 102(a)	5, 38
35 U.S.C. § 102(b)	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 103	4, 27, 28
35 U.S.C. § 103(a)	27
35 U.S.C. §§ 311–319	1
35 U.S.C. § 314(a)	5
35 U.S.C. § 325(d)	40
Other Authorities	
37 C.F.R. § 42	1
37 C.F.R. § 42.8	3, 61
37 C.F.R. § 42.24(d)	61

37 C.F.R. § 42.100(b)	15
37 C.F.R. § 42.104(a).....	4

List of Exhibits

EXHIBIT No.	DESCRIPTION
Ex. 1001	U.S. Patent 7,371,379 (“ ’379 Patent”)
Ex. 1002	File History of U.S. Patent 7,371,379
Ex. 1003	Declaration of Mark Ratain, M.D.
Ex. 1004	Mark Ratain, M.D., curriculum vitae
Ex. 1005	D. Slamon et al., <i>Addition of Herceptin (Humanized Anti-HER2 Antibody) to First Line Chemotherapy for HER2 Overexpressing Metastatic Breast Cancer (HER2+/MBC) Markedly Increases Anticancer Activity: A Randomized Multinational Controlled Phase III Trial</i> , 17 J. CLIN. ONCOLOGY, *377, 98a (May 1998) (“Slamon”).
Ex. 1006	T. Watanabe et al., <i>Pharmacokinetically Guided Dose Escalation Study of Anti-HER2 Monoclonal Antibody in Patients with HER2/Neu-Overexpressing Metastatic Breast Cancer</i> , 17 J. CLIN. ONCOLOGY, *702, 182a (May 1998) (“Watanabe”).
Ex. 1007	J. Baselga et al., <i>Phase II Study of Weekly Intravenous Recombinant Anti-p185 HER2 Monoclonal Antibody in Patients with HER2/neu-Overexpressing Metastatic Breast Cancer</i> , 14 J. CLIN. ONCOLOGY, No. 3 737-744 (Mar. 1996) (“Baselga”).
Ex. 1008	Herceptin (Trastuzumab) Product Label (Sept. 1998).
Ex. 1009	D. Pegram et al., <i>Phase II Study Receptor-Enhanced Chemosensitivity Using Recombinant Humanized Anti-p185 HER2/neu Monoclonal Antibody Plus Cisplatin in Patients with HER2/neu-Overexpressing Metastatic Breast Cancer Refractory to Chemotherapy Treatment</i> , 16 J. CLIN. ONCOLOGY, No. 8 2659-2671 (Aug. 1998) (“Pegram”).
Ex. 1010	U.S. Patent 6,627,196 (“ ’196 Patent”)

EXHIBIT No.	DESCRIPTION
Ex. 1011	File History of U.S. Patent 6,627,196
Ex. 1012	U.S. Patent 5,677,171 (“Hudziak”)
Ex. 1013	Marvin Goldenberg, <i>Trastuzumab, a Recombinant DNA-Derived Humanized Monoclonal Antibody, a Novel Agent for the Treatment of Metastatic Breast Cancer</i> , 21 CLIN. THER., No. 2 (1999) (“Goldenberg”).
Ex. 1014	Vogel et al., <i>Efficacy and safety of Herceptin (Trastuzumab, Humanized Anti-HER2 Antibody) As A Single Agent In First Line Treatment of HER2 Overexpressing Metastatic Breast Cancer (HER2+/MBC)</i> , 50 BREAST CANCER RES. AND TREATMENT, 23 (Dec. 1998).
Ex. 1015	U.S. Patent 6,333,348 (“Vogel II”)
Ex. 1016	J. Baselga et al., <i>Recombinant Humanized Anti-HER2 Antibody (Herceptin) Enhances the Antitumor Activity of Paclitaxel and Doxorubicin against HER2/neu Overexpressing Human Breast Cancer Xenografts</i> , 58 CLIN. CANCER RES., No. 13, 2825 (Jul. 1998) (“Baselga II”).
Ex. 1017	Rothenberg et al., <i>Alternative Dosing Schedules for Irinotecan</i> , 12 ONCOLOGY, 68-71 (1998).
Ex. 1018	U.S. Patent 6,949,245 (“Sliwowski”)
Ex. 1019	Tokuda et al., <i>Dose Escalation and Pharmacokinetic Study of a Humanized Anti-HER2 Monoclonal Antibody in Patients with HER2/Neu-Overexpressing Metastatic Breast Cancer</i> , 81 BR. J. CANCER, 1419-1425 (1999).
Ex. 1020	R. Mick et al., <i>Statistical approaches to pharmacodynamics modeling: motivations, methods and misperceptions</i> , 33 CANCER CHEMOTHER. PHARMACOL., 1-9 (1993) (“Mick”).

EXHIBIT No.	DESCRIPTION
Ex. 1021	M. J. Ratain, <i>Pharmacokinetics and Pharmacodynamics, Pharmacology of Cancer Chemotherapy</i> , 1 CANCER (5th ed. 1997).
Ex. 1022	R. E. Coleman, <i>Metastatic Bone Disease: Clinical Features, Pathophysiology and Treatment Strategies</i> , 27 CANCER TREAT. REV., 165-175 (2001).
Ex. 1023	Pegram et al., <i>Phase II Study of Intravenous Recombinant Humanized Anti-p185 HER-2 Monoclonal Antibody (fhuMAb HER-2) Plus Cisplatin in Patients with HER-2/NEU Overexpressing Metastatic Breast Cancer</i> , 124 J. CLIN. ONCOL., 106 (Mar. 1995).
Ex. 1024	J. E. Ferguson et al., <i>High Dose, Dose-Intensive Chemotherapy with Doxorubicin and Cyclophosphamide for the Treatment of Advanced Breast Cancer</i> , 67 BR. J. CANCER, 825-829 (1993).
Ex. 1025	A. A. Miller et al., <i>Principles of Pharmacology</i> , THE CHEMOTHERAPY SOURCE BOOK (2nd ed. 1996).
Ex. 1026	Zinecard PDR Product Label (1997)
Ex. 1027	Newman et al., <i>A Study of the Effect of Weight and Dietary Fat on Breast Cancer Survival Time</i> , 123 AM. J. EPIDEMIOL., 767-774 (1986).
Ex. 1028	Greenberg et al., <i>Body Size and Survival in Premenopausal Breast Cancer</i> , 51 BR. J. CANCER, 691-697 (1985).
Ex. 1029	Richards et al., <i>Doxorubicin in Advanced Breast Cancer: Influence of Schedule on Response, Survival and Quality of Life</i> , 28A EUR. J. CANCER, 1023-1028 (1992).
Ex. 1030	Ratain et al., <i>Statistical and Ethical Issues in the Design and Conduct of Phase I and II Clinical Trials of New Anticancer Agents</i> , 85 J. NAT'L CANCER INST., 1637-1643 (1992).

EXHIBIT No.	DESCRIPTION
Ex. 1031	Mordenti et al., <i>Interspecies Scaling of Clearance and Volume of Distribution Data for Five Therapeutic Proteins</i> , 8 PHARMA. RES., 1351-1359 (1991).
Ex. 1032	Ratain et al., <i>Critical Role of Phase I Clinical Trials In Cancer Treatment</i> , 15 J. CLIN. ONC., 853-859 (1997).
